RESOLUTION NO. 37-2016

A RESOLUTION BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA, TUSCARAWAS COUNTY, OHIO, AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR OF THE SAID CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA TO ACT AS THE SIGNATURE DESIGNEE AND TO FILE AN APPLICATION FOR THE AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (AIP) PROJECT GRANT NO. 3-39-0060-013-2016 AT HARRY CLEAVER FIELD AIRPORT IN NEW PHILADELPHIA, OHIO AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS; the City of New Philadelphia is desirous of obtaining the Airport Improvement Program (AIP) Project Grant No. 3-39-0060-013-2016 for the Harry Cleaver Field Airport in New Philadelphia, Ohio; and

WHEREAS; an application must be submitted in order for the above named grant to be submitted on behalf the City of New Philadelphia.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA, OHIO, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Mayor of the City of New Philadelphia is hereby authorized and directed to act on the behalf of the City of New Philadelphia as a signature designee of the City and to file the required application Airport Improvement Program (AIP) Project Grant No. 3-39-0060-013-2016 for the Harry Cleaver Field Airport in New Philadelphia, Ohio.

SECTION 2. This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and its immediate passage is necessary in order to preserve, protect and maintain the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of New Philadelphia;

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval.

ugust 8, 2016 PASSED:

R. HITCH

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST:

JULIE COURTRIGHT CLERK OF COUNCIL

APPROVED: OR JOEL B. DA

SPONSORED BY: SPECIAL AND CONTACT COMMITTEE